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Pre-construction

Build Programme 

Logistics / Temporary works (from in-use to commence dismantle)

Hoarding

Courtyard Scaffolding

Public realm Scaffolding

Hoist 1 (courtyard)

Hoist 2 (Edmund Street)

Scaffold schedule (from in-use to commence dismantle)

Council House Extension (CHE)

Item 8 - Bridge entrance lantern Internal crash deck with external roof tent

Item 9 - Gallery 42 lantern external overtent scaffold & Internal crash deck 

Item 10a - Room F38 lantern, external access scaffold handrails & overtent 

Item 10b - Room F38 lantern  Internal crash deck in room below lantern 38

Item 11 - Staircase lantern T02 external scaffold & overtent & Internal crash deck 

Item 11a - Gallery 35 lantern  external scaffold & overtent  & Internal crash deck 

Item 12a - RF13A  external access scaffold handrails and overtent scaffold 

Item 12b - RF13A   Internal crash deck 

Item 13 - 5.12 Technical workshop access scaffold to roof deck

Item 14 - RF21 + RF22 gable leadworks access scaffold working platform

Item 15 - RF11 + 12 Gable lead works access scaffold working platform up and over roof gable incl.
handrail

Item 16 - 5.11 Air-vent to RF12 Air-vent overtent with internal crash deck

Item 17 - 22 - Item 5.29 Gallery 37 circular lanterns Internal crash deck with external timber dog box 

Item 23 & 24 4 no. square lanterns above Gallery 37 (handrail required)

Item 25 - Hand rail (Round room)

Item 26 - 1no. hoists (courtyard)

Item 27 - 1no. hoists (Edmund Street)

Item 28 - Horizontal  propping to lightwells on Eden Place, Edmund Street & Chamberlain Square
elevations 

Item 29 - Access scaffolding to top of goods lift enclosure in Bmag courtyard

Item 30 - Vertical back propping and Horizontal shoring to basement below external pavement path
along Edmund Street
Item 31 - monoflex scaffolding to external scaffolding to Eden place, Edmund Street and chamberlain
Square elevations 

Item 32 - Internal scaffolds required to 2no. lift shafts, CHE Bmag side on Edmund St & Margaret St

Item 33 - 2 no. haki staircase to Bmag courtyards to access roof level 

Item 34 - General access hand rails to CHE Bmag roof level 

Start on-site

Hoarding

Hoarding (Chamberlain Square to Eden Place)

Hoarding in place (Great Charles and Congreve Passage) (not part of MEND Fund works)

Erect hoarding on CHE to bridge

Item 1: Public Lift - Edmund Street

Lift installation incl. removal of existing lift

Test & commission

Item 2: Goods Lift - Margaret Street 

Lift installation

Test & commission

Item 3: Repairs to water damage Plasterwork / Paintwork

Council House Extension

Ground Floor - 50m2 (G32a, G63, G69, G70, G32, G67, G71, G72, G65 & G75)

Strip walls

First coat

Final coat

Decoration

22 Jun 22

23 Jan 23

06 Feb 23

06 Feb 23

27 Feb 23

20 Feb 23

06 Mar 23

20 Mar 23

13 Feb 23

13 Feb 23

26 Apr 23

02 May 23

10 Mar 23

15 Mar 23

17 Mar 23

17 Mar 23

27 Mar 23

03 Apr 23

12 Apr 23

19 Apr 23

13 Feb 23

06 Mar 23

20 Mar 23

20 Feb 23

27 Feb 23

20 Feb 23

19 May 23

13 Feb 23

13 Feb 23

23 Jan 23

23 Jan 23

23 Jan 23

30 Jan 23

23 Jan 23

12 May 23

12 May 23

10 Jul 23

12 May 23

12 May 23

03 Jul 23

23 Jan 23

23 Jan 23

23 Jan 23

23 Jan 23

30 Jan 23

13 Feb 23

20 Feb 23

11 May 23

24 Aug 23

24 Aug 23

24 Aug 23

23 Jun 23

10 Aug 23

22 Jun 23

29 Jun 23

27 Jul 23

27 Jul 23

15 Jun 23

26 May 23

25 May 23

25 May 23

16 May 23

16 May 23

31 Mar 23

11 Apr 23

18 Apr 23

08 May 23

10 Jul 23

15 Jun 23

22 Jun 23

27 Jul 23

27 Jul 23

11 Apr 23

23 Jun 23

10 Jul 23

10 Jul 23

23 Jan 23

17 Apr 23

10 Feb 23

17 Apr 23

03 Feb 23

14 Jul 23

07 Jul 23

14 Jul 23

07 Jul 23

30 Jun 23

07 Jul 23

03 Aug 23

07 Jun 23

03 Mar 23

03 Feb 23

10 Feb 23

17 Feb 23

03 Mar 23

43w 3d

30w

28w

28w

16w

24w

15w

14w

23w

23w

7w

3w 4d

10w 2d

9w 4d

8w

8w

1w

1w

1w

2w 3d

20w 2d

14w

13w

22w

21w

7w

5w

20w 2d

20w 2d

11w 4d

3w

10w 4d

2w

9w

8w

1w

8w

7w

1w

27w

18w 4d

6w

2w

2w

1w

2w

1 Pre-construction

2 Build Programme 

3 Logistics / Temporary works (from in-use to commence dismantle)

4 Hoarding

5 Courtyard Scaffolding

6 Public realm Scaffolding

7 Hoist 1 (courtyard)

8 Hoist 2 (Edmund Street)

9 Scaffold schedule (from in-use to commence dismantle)

10 Council House Extension (CHE)

11 Item 8 - Bridge entrance lantern Internal crash deck with external roof tent

12 Item 9 - Gallery 42 lantern external overtent scaffold & Internal crash deck 

13 Item 10a - Room F38 lantern, external access scaffold handrails & overtent 

14 Item 10b - Room F38 lantern  Internal crash deck in room below lantern 38

15 Item 11 - Staircase lantern T02 external scaffold & overtent & Internal crash deck 

16 Item 11a - Gallery 35 lantern  external scaffold & overtent  & Internal crash deck 

17 Item 13 - 5.12 Technical workshop access scaffold to roof deck

18 Item 14 - RF21 + RF22 gable leadworks access scaffold working platform

19 Item 15 - RF11 + 12 Gable lead works access scaffold working platform up and over roof gable incl. handrail

20 Item 16 - 5.11 Air-vent to RF12 Air-vent overtent with internal crash deck

21 Item 23 & 24 4 no. square lanterns above Gallery 37 (handrail required)

22 Item 26 - 1no. hoists (courtyard)

23 Item 27 - 1no. hoists (Edmund Street)

24 Item 28 - Horizontal  propping to lightwells on Eden Place, Edmund Street & Chamberlain Square elevations 

25 Item 30 - Vertical back propping and Horizontal shoring to basement below external pavement path along Edmund Street

26 Item 31 - monoflex scaffolding to external scaffolding to Eden place, Edmund Street and chamberlain Square elevations 

27 Item 32 - Internal scaffolds required to 2no. lift shafts, CHE Bmag side on Edmund St & Margaret St

28 Item 33 - 2 no. haki staircase to Bmag courtyards to access roof level 

29 Item 34 - General access hand rails to CHE Bmag roof level 

30 Start on-site

31 Hoarding

32 Hoarding (Chamberlain Square to Eden Place)

33 Hoarding in place (Great Charles and Congreve Passage) (not part of MEND Fund works)

34 Erect hoarding on CHE to bridge

35 Item 1: Public Lift - Edmund Street

36 Lift installation incl. removal of existing lift

37 Test & commission

38 Item 2: Goods Lift - Margaret Street 

39 Lift installation

40 Test & commission

41 Item 3: Repairs to water damage Plasterwork / Paintwork

42 Council House Extension

43 Ground Floor - 50m2 (G32a, G63, G69, G70, G32, G67, G71, G72, G65 & G75)

44 Strip walls

45 First coat

46 Final coat

47 Decoration

1 Pre-construction

2 Build Programme 

3 Logistics / Temporary works (from in-use to commence dismantle)

4 Hoarding

5 Courtyard Scaffolding

6 Public realm Scaffolding

7 Hoist 1 (courtyard)

8 Hoist 2 (Edmund Street)

9 Scaffold schedule (from in-use to commence dismantle)

10 Council House Extension (CHE)

11 Item 8 - Bridge entrance lantern Internal crash deck with external roof tent

12 Item 9 - Gallery 42 lantern external overtent scaffold & Internal crash deck 

13 Item 10a - Room F38 lantern, external access scaffold handrails & overtent 

14 Item 10b - Room F38 lantern  Internal crash deck in room below lantern 38

15 Item 11 - Staircase lantern T02 external scaffold & overtent & Internal crash deck 

16 Item 11a - Gallery 35 lantern  external scaffold & overtent  & Internal crash deck 

17 Item 13 - 5.12 Technical workshop access scaffold to roof deck

18 Item 14 - RF21 + RF22 gable leadworks access scaffold working platform

19 Item 15 - RF11 + 12 Gable lead works access scaffold working platform up and over roof gable incl. handrail

20 Item 16 - 5.11 Air-vent to RF12 Air-vent overtent with internal crash deck

21 Item 23 & 24 4 no. square lanterns above Gallery 37 (handrail required)

22 Item 26 - 1no. hoists (courtyard)

23 Item 27 - 1no. hoists (Edmund Street)

24 Item 28 - Horizontal  propping to lightwells on Eden Place, Edmund Street & Chamberlain Square elevations 

25 Item 30 - Vertical back propping and Horizontal shoring to basement below external pavement path along Edmund Street

26 Item 31 - monoflex scaffolding to external scaffolding to Eden place, Edmund Street and chamberlain Square elevations 

27 Item 32 - Internal scaffolds required to 2no. lift shafts, CHE Bmag side on Edmund St & Margaret St

28 Item 33 - 2 no. haki staircase to Bmag courtyards to access roof level 

29 Item 34 - General access hand rails to CHE Bmag roof level 

30 Start on-site

31 Hoarding

32 Hoarding (Chamberlain Square to Eden Place)

33 Hoarding in place (Great Charles and Congreve Passage) (not part of MEND Fund works)

34 Erect hoarding on CHE to bridge

35 Item 1: Public Lift - Edmund Street

36 Lift installation incl. removal of existing lift

37 Test & commission

38 Item 2: Goods Lift - Margaret Street 

39 Lift installation

40 Test & commission

41 Item 3: Repairs to water damage Plasterwork / Paintwork

42 Council House Extension

43 Ground Floor - 50m2 (G32a, G63, G69, G70, G32, G67, G71, G72, G65 & G75)

44 Strip walls

45 First coat

46 Final coat

47 Decoration
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First Floor - 50m2 (Gas Hall, F38, F31, F65, F60, F50 & F100)

Strip walls

First coat

Final coat

Decoration

Second Floor - 80m2 (Gallery 33, S25, S13, S17C,S22, S14 & S17b)

Strip walls

First coat

Final coat

Decoration

Third Floor (Gallery 36, T59, T38, 4.1, T42 & Gas Hall Stairwell)

Strip walls

First coat

Final coat

Decoration

Plaster work associated with roof works

Item 3.5 (Gallery 34) (3rd floor)

Stripping out / re-board & skim

Decoration

Gallery 37 (3rd floor)

Item 3.7a (5m2)

Plaster patchwork

Decoration

Item 3.7b (5m2)

Plaster patchwork

Decoration

Item 3.7c (5m2) 

Plaster patchwork

Decoration

Gallery 39 (3rd floor)

Item 3.8

Plaster patchwork

Decoration

Item 3.9

Plaster patchwork

Decoration

Item 3.12 (T31 oculus stairwell)

Plaster patchwork

Decoration

item 3.4 (Gallery 35)  (3rd floor)

Plaster patchwork

Decoration

Council House

Museum reception staircase (upper lobby

3.1 (10m2) incl. erect mobile tower

Museum Shop

3.2 (30m2)

Jewellery balcony 

3.3 (18m2)

Item 4: Roof works to Council House 

Façade scaffold ties APPROVED by conservation

Erect Façade scaffold incl. monoflex

06 Feb 23

06 Feb 23

13 Feb 23

27 Feb 23

06 Mar 23

20 Feb 23

20 Feb 23

27 Feb 23

13 Mar 23

27 Mar 23

06 Mar 23

06 Mar 23

13 Mar 23

03 Apr 23

12 Apr 23

20 Mar 23

20 Mar 23

20 Mar 23

27 Mar 23

27 Mar 23

27 Mar 23

27 Mar 23

03 Apr 23

03 Apr 23

03 Apr 23

12 Apr 23

12 Apr 23

12 Apr 23

19 Apr 23

19 Apr 23

19 Apr 23

19 Apr 23

26 Apr 23

26 Apr 23

26 Apr 23

04 May 23

04 May 23

04 May 23

11 May 23

24 May 23

24 May 23

01 Jun 23

18 May 23

18 May 23

18 May 23

02 Jun 23

02 Jun 23

30 Jun 23

30 Jun 23

23 Jan 23

23 Jan 23

23 Jan 23

17 Mar 23

17 Feb 23

24 Feb 23

03 Mar 23

17 Mar 23

18 Apr 23

03 Mar 23

17 Mar 23

24 Mar 23

18 Apr 23

25 Apr 23

17 Mar 23

31 Mar 23

11 Apr 23

25 Apr 23

07 Jun 23

31 Mar 23

24 Mar 23

31 Mar 23

25 Apr 23

11 Apr 23

31 Mar 23

11 Apr 23

18 Apr 23

11 Apr 23

18 Apr 23

25 Apr 23

18 Apr 23

25 Apr 23

10 May 23

03 May 23

25 Apr 23

03 May 23

10 May 23

03 May 23

10 May 23

17 May 23

10 May 23

17 May 23

07 Jun 23

31 May 23

07 Jun 23

03 Aug 23

08 Jun 23

08 Jun 23

06 Jul 23

06 Jul 23

03 Aug 23

03 Aug 23

24 Aug 23

24 Aug 23

03 May 23

6w

2w

2w

1w

2w

8w

2w

3w

2w

3w

7w

2w

3w

1w

2w

10w 4d

2w

1w

1w

4w

2w

1w

1w

2w

1w

1w

2w

1w

1w

3w

2w

1w

1w

2w

1w

1w

2w

1w

1w

2w

1w

1w

11w

3w

3w

5w

5w

5w

5w

30w

30w

14w

48 First Floor - 50m2 (Gas Hall, F38, F31, F65, F60, F50 & F100)

49 Strip walls

50 First coat

51 Final coat

52 Decoration

53 Second Floor - 80m2 (Gallery 33, S25, S13, S17C,S22, S14 & S17b)

54 Strip walls

55 First coat

56 Final coat

57 Decoration

58 Third Floor (Gallery 36, T59, T38, 4.1, T42 & Gas Hall Stairwell)

59 Strip walls

60 First coat

61 Final coat

62 Decoration

63 Plaster work associated with roof works

64 Item 3.5 (Gallery 34) (3rd floor)

65 Stripping out / re-board & skim

66 Decoration

67 Gallery 37 (3rd floor)

68 Item 3.7a (5m2)

69 Plaster patchwork

70 Decoration

71 Item 3.7b (5m2)

72 Plaster patchwork

73 Decoration

74 Item 3.7c (5m2) 

75 Plaster patchwork

76 Decoration

77 Gallery 39 (3rd floor)

78 Item 3.8

79 Plaster patchwork

80 Decoration

81 Item 3.9

82 Plaster patchwork

83 Decoration

84 Item 3.12 (T31 oculus stairwell)

85 Plaster patchwork

86 Decoration

87 item 3.4 (Gallery 35)  (3rd floor)

88 Plaster patchwork

89 Decoration

90 Council House

91 Museum reception staircase (upper lobby

92 3.1 (10m2) incl. erect mobile tower

93 Museum Shop

94 3.2 (30m2)

95 Jewellery balcony 

96 3.3 (18m2)

97 Item 4: Roof works to Council House 

98 Façade scaffold ties APPROVED by conservation

99 Erect Façade scaffold incl. monoflex

48 First Floor - 50m2 (Gas Hall, F38, F31, F65, F60, F50 & F100)

49 Strip walls

50 First coat

51 Final coat

52 Decoration

53 Second Floor - 80m2 (Gallery 33, S25, S13, S17C,S22, S14 & S17b)

54 Strip walls

55 First coat

56 Final coat

57 Decoration

58 Third Floor (Gallery 36, T59, T38, 4.1, T42 & Gas Hall Stairwell)

59 Strip walls

60 First coat

61 Final coat

62 Decoration

63 Plaster work associated with roof works

64 Item 3.5 (Gallery 34) (3rd floor)

65 Stripping out / re-board & skim

66 Decoration

67 Gallery 37 (3rd floor)

68 Item 3.7a (5m2)

69 Plaster patchwork

70 Decoration

71 Item 3.7b (5m2)

72 Plaster patchwork

73 Decoration

74 Item 3.7c (5m2) 

75 Plaster patchwork

76 Decoration

77 Gallery 39 (3rd floor)

78 Item 3.8

79 Plaster patchwork

80 Decoration

81 Item 3.9

82 Plaster patchwork

83 Decoration

84 Item 3.12 (T31 oculus stairwell)

85 Plaster patchwork

86 Decoration

87 item 3.4 (Gallery 35)  (3rd floor)

88 Plaster patchwork

89 Decoration

90 Council House

91 Museum reception staircase (upper lobby

92 3.1 (10m2) incl. erect mobile tower

93 Museum Shop

94 3.2 (30m2)

95 Jewellery balcony 

96 3.3 (18m2)

97 Item 4: Roof works to Council House 

98 Façade scaffold ties APPROVED by conservation

99 Erect Façade scaffold incl. monoflex
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100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

Horizontal and vertical propping basement

Horizontal and vertical propping light wells

Internal courtyard

Chamberlain Square

Edmund Street (section 1) 

Edmund Street (section 2)

Eden Place (1 no. tower)

Bridge Scaffold

Access scaffold handrail (Edmund street elevation)

Access scaffold handrail (courtyard)

Hoists (install)

Hoist 1 (courtyard)

Hoist 2 (Edmund Street)

Over-tenting

AREA 7 - Bridge

Internal Decking

AREA 7 - Bridge

Glazing removal existing

AREA 7 - Bridge

Platform deck

Platform deck to bridge roof void

Install new roof to bridge

Insulation

Timber roof structures

Felt & batton

Tiling

Remove internal decking, overtent & scaffold

AREA 7 - Bridge

clean and clear roof

Remove access scaffold

Bridge roofing works complete

Guttering repair

AREA 1 - Museum Reception (71m2) 

AREA 2 - Round Room Gallery (244m2)

AREA 3 - Museum Shop (48m2 / 48.9m2 )

AREA 4 - Industrial Gallery (56.7m2 / 56.7m2 / 92.7m2 / 92.7m2 / 56.8m2 / 56.8m2)

AREA 5 - Mini Museum (49.5m2 / 49.5m2)

AREA 6 - Edwardian Tea Room (197m2)

Repair roof tiles

Area 1 to 6

Carry out repair / re-pointing & cleaning of parapet walls, coping stones & chimney stacks

Area 1 to 6

Man-safe

Area 1 to 6

Hoists (removal)

Hoist 1 (courtyard)

Hoist 2 (Edmund St)

Dismantle Façade scaffold

Internal courtyard

Chamberlain Square

Edmund Street (Phase 1)

Edmund Street (Phase 2)

13 Feb 23

20 Feb 23

23 Jan 23

13 Feb 23

20 Feb 23

13 Mar 23

03 Apr 23

23 Jan 23

19 Apr 23

20 Feb 23

27 Feb 23

27 Feb 23

13 Mar 23

06 Feb 23

06 Feb 23

06 Feb 23

06 Feb 23

13 Feb 23

13 Feb 23

22 Feb 23

22 Feb 23

01 Mar 23

01 Mar 23

08 Mar 23

29 Mar 23

05 Apr 23

14 Apr 23

14 Apr 23

21 Apr 23

25 Apr 23

08 May 23

03 Apr 23

03 Apr 23

04 May 23

18 May 23

02 Jun 23

16 Jun 23

30 Jun 23

04 May 23

04 May 23

04 May 23

04 May 23

04 May 23

04 May 23

16 Jun 23

16 Jun 23

23 Jun 23

23 Jun 23

23 Jun 23

30 Jun 23

14 Jul 23

21 Jul 23

17 Feb 23

24 Feb 23

24 Feb 23

17 Feb 23

10 Mar 23

31 Mar 23

11 Apr 23

03 Feb 23

03 May 23

03 Mar 23

17 Mar 23

03 Mar 23

17 Mar 23

10 Feb 23

10 Feb 23

10 Feb 23

10 Feb 23

21 Feb 23

21 Feb 23

28 Feb 23

28 Feb 23

13 Apr 23

07 Mar 23

28 Mar 23

04 Apr 23

13 Apr 23

08 May 23

20 Apr 23

24 Apr 23

08 May 23

08 May 23

13 Jul 23

03 May 23

17 May 23

01 Jun 23

15 Jun 23

29 Jun 23

13 Jul 23

15 Jun 23

15 Jun 23

15 Jun 23

15 Jun 23

15 Jun 23

15 Jun 23

29 Jun 23

22 Jun 23

29 Jun 23

10 Aug 23

06 Jul 23

13 Jul 23

20 Jul 23

27 Jul 23

1w

1w

5w

1w

3w

3w

1w

2w

2w

2w

3w

1w

1w

1w

1w

1w

1w

1w 2d

1w 2d

1w

1w

6w

1w

3w

1w

1w

3w 1d

1w

2d

1w 4d

14w

4w

2w

2w

2w

2w

2w

6w

6w

6w

6w

6w

6w

2w

1w

1w

7w

2w

2w

1w

1w

100 Horizontal and vertical propping basement

101 Horizontal and vertical propping light wells

102 Internal courtyard

103 Chamberlain Square

104 Edmund Street (section 1) 

105 Edmund Street (section 2)

106 Eden Place (1 no. tower)

107 Bridge Scaffold

108 Access scaffold handrail (Edmund street elevation)

109 Access scaffold handrail (courtyard)

110 Hoists (install)

111 Hoist 1 (courtyard)

112 Hoist 2 (Edmund Street)

113 Overtenting

114 AREA 7 - Bridge

115 Internal Decking

116 AREA 7 - Bridge

117 Glazing removal existing

118 AREA 7 - Bridge

119 Platform deck

120 Platform deck to bridge roof void

121 Install new roof to bridge

122 Insulation

123 Timber roof structures

124 Felt & batton

125 Tiling

126 Remove internal decking, overtent & scaffold

127 AREA 7 - Bridge

128 clean and clear roof

129 Remove access scaffold

130 Bridge roofing works complete

131 Guttering repair

132 AREA 1 - Museum Reception (71m2) 

133 AREA 2 - Round Room Gallery (244m2)

134 AREA 3 - Museum Shop (48m2 / 48.9m2 )

135 AREA 4 - Industrial Gallery (56.7m2 / 56.7m2 / 92.7m2 / 92.7m2 / 56.8m2 / 56.8m2)

136 AREA 5 - Mini Museum (49.5m2 / 49.5m2)

137 AREA 6 - Edwardian Tea Room (197m2)

138 Repair roof tiles

139 Area 1 to 6

140 Carry out repair / re-pointing & cleaning of parapet walls, coping stones & chimney stacks

141 Area 1 to 6

142 Man-safe

143 Area 1 to 6

144 Hoists (removal)

145 Hoist 1 (courtyard)

146 Hoist 2 (Edmund St)

147 Dismantle Façade scaffold

148 Internal courtyard

149 Chamberlain Square

150 Edmund Street (Phase 1)

151 Edmund Street (Phase 2)

100 Horizontal and vertical propping basement

101 Horizontal and vertical propping light wells

102 Internal courtyard

103 Chamberlain Square

104 Edmund Street (section 1) 

105 Edmund Street (section 2)

106 Eden Place (1 no. tower)

107 Bridge Scaffold

108 Access scaffold handrail (Edmund street elevation)

109 Access scaffold handrail (courtyard)

110 Hoists (install)

111 Hoist 1 (courtyard)

112 Hoist 2 (Edmund Street)

113 Overtenting

114 AREA 7 - Bridge

115 Internal Decking

116 AREA 7 - Bridge

117 Glazing removal existing

118 AREA 7 - Bridge

119 Platform deck

120 Platform deck to bridge roof void

121 Install new roof to bridge

122 Insulation

123 Timber roof structures

124 Felt & batton

125 Tiling

126 Remove internal decking, overtent & scaffold

127 AREA 7 - Bridge

128 clean and clear roof

129 Remove access scaffold

130 Bridge roofing works complete

131 Guttering repair

132 AREA 1 - Museum Reception (71m2) 

133 AREA 2 - Round Room Gallery (244m2)

134 AREA 3 - Museum Shop (48m2 / 48.9m2 )

135 AREA 4 - Industrial Gallery (56.7m2 / 56.7m2 / 92.7m2 / 92.7m2 / 56.8m2 / 56.8m2)

136 AREA 5 - Mini Museum (49.5m2 / 49.5m2)

137 AREA 6 - Edwardian Tea Room (197m2)

138 Repair roof tiles

139 Area 1 to 6

140 Carry out repair / re-pointing & cleaning of parapet walls, coping stones & chimney stacks

141 Area 1 to 6

142 Man-safe

143 Area 1 to 6

144 Hoists (removal)

145 Hoist 1 (courtyard)

146 Hoist 2 (Edmund St)

147 Dismantle Façade scaffold

148 Internal courtyard

149 Chamberlain Square

150 Edmund Street (Phase 1)

151 Edmund Street (Phase 2)
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152

153

154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

198

199

200

201

202

203

Eden Place

Hoarding (dismantle)

Chamberlain Square to Eden Place

Item 4: Roof works to Council House Complete

Item 5: Roof works to CHE (lanterns, flat roofing etc.)

Haki staircase to access roof level incl. handrails (Bmag courtyards)

RF38 (2no. lanterns & flat roof) 

Erect access scaffolding above parapet wall

Replace/re-route cast iron down pipes to dispense onto lower roof 

Isolate/remove light fittings, fire alarm smoke detector and security devices from ceiling below

Install over-tenting

Install 2 no. internal crash decks below lanterns 

Remove coping stones

Remove 2no. timber lanterns

Remove current roof covering and inspect roof structure below for damage.

Install new raised timber kerbs to upstand plinths of lantern locations 

Install new lead overflow chute to parapet wall to drain onto lower flat roof

Make good to any defective substrate roofing timbers where required

Install new roof membrane and DPC to below coping stones 

Clean off all brickwork and re-point above roof finish & parapet wall.

Re-install coping stones 

Re-install 2 no. timber lanterns and re-glaze

Complete re-routing of new cast iron down pipes

Install new lead flashing to lanterns, parapet and valleys to lanterns

Clean down all areas & water test

Strike over-tent scaffolding and inspect/snag roof and lanterns 

Complete all snagging and inspections 

Remove all external access scaffolding and internal crash deck and make good 

RF13a (flat roof) - remove

Clean off all brickwork and re-point above roof finish & parapet wall and gutters

Re-install coping stones

RFT02 & RF35 (2no. lanterns)

Install overtenting

Install 2 no. internal crash decks below lanterns 

Isolate/remove light fittings, fire alarm smoke detector and security devices from ceiling below

Remove 2no. timber lanterns & guttering

Strip lead aprons and up-stands

Renew upstands

Re-install 2 no. timber lanterns and re-glaze incl. lead apron

Reinstate guttering

Decorate (durable paint / weather resistant finish)

Remove crash deck & overtent

Gallery 37 (below)

5.30 Brick built lantern 

Re-point (between timber & brickwork)

Renew apron flashings (over the upstand)

Repair guttering

Technical workshop (below)

5.12 Pitched slate roof

Erect access scaffolding

Re-fix slat roof tiles

Dismantle scaffold 

28 Jul 23

11 Aug 23

11 Aug 23

24 Aug 23

23 Jan 23

23 Jan 23

13 Feb 23

13 Feb 23

27 Feb 23

02 Mar 23

07 Mar 23

10 Mar 23

15 Mar 23

17 Mar 23

23 Mar 23

27 Mar 23

31 Mar 23

05 Apr 23

12 Apr 23

18 Apr 23

21 Apr 23

25 Apr 23

08 May 23

10 May 23

17 May 23

19 May 23

24 May 23

26 May 23

21 Apr 23

21 Apr 23

25 Apr 23

10 Mar 23

10 Mar 23

17 Mar 23

24 Mar 23

31 Mar 23

11 Apr 23

18 Apr 23

25 Apr 23

03 May 23

10 May 23

17 May 23

25 Apr 23

25 Apr 23

25 Apr 23

03 May 23

10 May 23

20 Mar 23

20 Mar 23

20 Mar 23

27 Mar 23

03 Apr 23

10 Aug 23

24 Aug 23

24 Aug 23

24 Aug 23 *

10 Jul 23

10 Feb 23

01 Jun 23

24 Feb 23

01 Mar 23

06 Mar 23

09 Mar 23

14 Mar 23

16 Mar 23

22 Mar 23

24 Mar 23

30 Mar 23

04 Apr 23

11 Apr 23

17 Apr 23

20 Apr 23

24 Apr 23

05 May 23

09 May 23

16 May 23

18 May 23

23 May 23

25 May 23

01 Jun 23

26 Apr 23

24 Apr 23

26 Apr 23

23 May 23

16 Mar 23

23 Mar 23

30 Mar 23

06 Apr 23

17 Apr 23

24 Apr 23

02 May 23

09 May 23

16 May 23

23 May 23

16 May 23

16 May 23

02 May 23

09 May 23

16 May 23

18 Apr 23

11 Apr 23

24 Mar 23

31 Mar 23

11 Apr 23

2w

2w

2w

23w 2d

3w

15w

2w

3d

3d

3d

3d

2d

4d

2d

4d

3d

3d

4d

3d

2d

1w 3d

2d

1w

2d

3d

2d

4d

4d

2d

2d

10w

1w

1w

1w

1w

1w

1w

1w

1w

1w

1w

3w

3w

1w

1w

1w

4w

3w

1w

1w

1w

152 Eden Place

153 Hoarding (dismantle)

154 Chamberlain Square to Eden Place

155 Item 4: Roof works to Council House Complete

156 Item 5: Roof works to CHE (lanterns, flat roofing etc.)

157 Haki staircase to access roof level incl. handrails (Bmag courtyards)

158 RF38 (2no. lanterns & flat roof) 

159 Erect access scaffolding above parapet wall

160 Replace/re-route cast iron down pipes to dispense onto lower roof 

161 Isolate/remove light fittings, fire alarm smoke detector and security devices from ceiling below

162 Install over-tenting

163 Install 2 no. internal crash decks below lanterns 

164 Remove coping stones

165 Remove 2no. timber lanterns

166 Remove current roof covering and inspect roof structure below for damage.

167 Install new raised timber kerbs to upstand plinths of lantern locations 

168 Install new lead overflow chute to parapet wall to drain onto lower flat roof

169 Make good to any defective substrate roofing timbers where required

170 Install new roof membrane and DPC to below coping stones 

171 Clean off all brickwork and re-point above roof finish & parapet wall.

172 Re-install coping stones 

173 Re-install 2 no. timber lanterns and re-glaze

174 Complete re-routing of new cast iron down pipes

175 Install new lead flashing to lanterns, parapet and valleys to lanterns

176 Clean down all areas & water test

177 Strike over-tent scaffolding and inspect/snag roof and lanterns 

178 Complete all snagging and inspections 

179 Remove all external access scaffolding and internal crash deck and make good 

180 RF13a (flat roof) - remove

181 Clean off all brickwork and re-point above roof finish & parapet wall and gutters

182 Re-install coping stones

183 RFT02 & RF35 (2no. lanterns)

184 Install overtenting

185 Install 2 no. internal crash decks below lanterns 

186 Isolate/remove light fittings, fire alarm smoke detector and security devices from ceiling below

187 Remove 2no. timber lanterns & guttering

188 Strip lead aprons and up-stands

189 Renew upstands

190 Re-install 2 no. timber lanterns and re-glaze incl. lead apron

191 Reinstate guttering

192 Decorate (durable paint / weather resistant finish)

193 Remove crash deck & overtent

194 Gallery 37 (below)

195 5.30 Brick built lantern 

196 Re-point (between timber & brickwork)

197 Renew apron flashings (over the upstand)

198 Repair guttering

199 Technical workshop (below)

200 5.12 Pitched slate roof

201 Erect access scaffolding

202 Re-fix slat roof tiles

203 Dismantle scaffold 

152 Eden Place

153 Hoarding (dismantle)

154 Chamberlain Square to Eden Place

155 Item 4: Roof works to Council House Complete

156 Item 5: Roof works to CHE (lanterns, flat roofing etc.)

157 Haki staircase to access roof level incl. handrails (Bmag courtyards)

158 RF38 (2no. lanterns & flat roof) 

159 Erect access scaffolding above parapet wall

160 Replace/re-route cast iron down pipes to dispense onto lower roof 

161 Isolate/remove light fittings, fire alarm smoke detector and security devices from ceiling below

162 Install over-tenting

163 Install 2 no. internal crash decks below lanterns 

164 Remove coping stones

165 Remove 2no. timber lanterns

166 Remove current roof covering and inspect roof structure below for damage.

167 Install new raised timber kerbs to upstand plinths of lantern locations 

168 Install new lead overflow chute to parapet wall to drain onto lower flat roof

169 Make good to any defective substrate roofing timbers where required

170 Install new roof membrane and DPC to below coping stones 

171 Clean off all brickwork and re-point above roof finish & parapet wall.

172 Re-install coping stones 

173 Re-install 2 no. timber lanterns and re-glaze

174 Complete re-routing of new cast iron down pipes

175 Install new lead flashing to lanterns, parapet and valleys to lanterns

176 Clean down all areas & water test

177 Strike over-tent scaffolding and inspect/snag roof and lanterns 

178 Complete all snagging and inspections 

179 Remove all external access scaffolding and internal crash deck and make good 

180 RF13a (flat roof) - remove

181 Clean off all brickwork and re-point above roof finish & parapet wall and gutters

182 Re-install coping stones

183 RFT02 & RF35 (2no. lanterns)

184 Install overtenting

185 Install 2 no. internal crash decks below lanterns 

186 Isolate/remove light fittings, fire alarm smoke detector and security devices from ceiling below

187 Remove 2no. timber lanterns & guttering

188 Strip lead aprons and up-stands

189 Renew upstands

190 Re-install 2 no. timber lanterns and re-glaze incl. lead apron

191 Reinstate guttering

192 Decorate (durable paint / weather resistant finish)

193 Remove crash deck & overtent

194 Gallery 37 (below)

195 5.30 Brick built lantern 

196 Re-point (between timber & brickwork)

197 Renew apron flashings (over the upstand)

198 Repair guttering

199 Technical workshop (below)

200 5.12 Pitched slate roof

201 Erect access scaffolding

202 Re-fix slat roof tiles

203 Dismantle scaffold 
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204

205

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

219

220

221

222

223

224

225

226

227

228

229

230

231

232

233

234

235

236

237

238

239

240

241

242

243

244

245

246

247

248

249

250

251

252

253

254

255

5.22 Entrance to technical workshop roof void

Replace external frame & door

Technical workshop inspection / sign-off

RF21 & RF22

5.25 Leadwork

Erect access scaffolding

Renew leadwork

Dismantle scaffold 

5.14 Flat roof

Raise flat roof & install new outlet

5.22 External doors

Replace external timber frames & doors

RF11, RF12 & RF13

5.25 Leadwork

Erect access scaffolding

Renew leadwork

Dismantle scaffold 

5.11 Air vents

Overtenting & internal crash deck

Remove glass panels to side of air vents

Overclad existing vents

Apply weather finish

Re-instal glazing

Strike overtent & internal deck

5.22 External doors

Replace external timber frames & doors

5.12 Gable end

Re-fix slate tiles

5.1 Flat roof above museum staircase remove

Clean area of debris, 

Primer seal 

Finish coats

5.33 Lantern to bridge entrance

Install overtenting & internal crash decks below lantern

Isolate/remove light fittings, fire alarm smoke detector and security devices from ceiling below

Remove timber lantern

Strip locally existing roof finish around lantern

Replace all rotten decayed substructure timbers 

Install roof finish

Re-install timber lantern, re-glaze incl. lead apron & flashings

Decorate (durable paint / weather resistant finish)

Remove crash deck & overtent

5.33 Monopitched lantern (above Gallery 42)

Install overtenting

Isolate/remove light fittings, fire alarm smoke detector and security devices from ceiling below

Install internal crash decks below lantern

Remove timber lantern

Re-install timber lantern, re-glaze incl. lead apron & flashings

Decorate (durable paint / weather resistant finish)

Remove crash deck & overtent

5.34 RF42 (Brick built lantern) reduced scope - lead apron work only

Renew rear apron flashings over the upstand kerb

03 Apr 23

03 Apr 23

12 Apr 23

27 Mar 23

27 Mar 23

27 Mar 23

03 Apr 23

12 Apr 23

19 Apr 23

19 Apr 23

26 Apr 23

26 Apr 23

03 Apr 23

03 Apr 23

03 Apr 23

12 Apr 23

19 Apr 23

12 Apr 23

12 Apr 23

19 Apr 23

20 Apr 23

27 Apr 23

05 May 23

09 May 23

17 May 23

17 May 23

24 May 23

24 May 23

01 Jun 23

01 Jun 23

05 Jun 23

12 Jun 23

19 Apr 23

19 Apr 23

26 Apr 23

02 May 23

04 May 23

11 May 23

25 May 23

02 Jun 23

09 Jun 23

16 Jun 23

26 Apr 23

26 Apr 23

02 May 23

04 May 23

08 May 23

15 May 23

22 May 23

30 May 23

09 Jun 23

09 Jun 23

18 Apr 23

11 Apr 23

18 Apr 23

03 May 23

18 Apr 23

31 Mar 23

11 Apr 23
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25 Apr 23
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03 May 23

03 May 23
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25 Apr 23

11 Apr 23
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25 Apr 23
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19 Apr 23

26 Apr 23
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10 May 23
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31 May 23

31 May 23

21 Jun 23
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09 Jun 23

21 Jun 23

19 Jun 23

25 Apr 23

28 Apr 23

03 May 23

10 May 23

24 May 23

01 Jun 23

08 Jun 23

15 Jun 23

19 Jun 23

01 Jun 23

28 Apr 23

03 May 23

05 May 23

12 May 23

19 May 23

26 May 23

01 Jun 23

12 Jun 23

12 Jun 23
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204 5.22 Entrance to technical workshop roof void

205 Replace external frame & door

206 Technical workshop inspection / sign-off

207 RF21 & RF22

208 5.25 Leadwork

209 Erect access scaffolding

210 Renew leadwork

211 Dismantle scaffold 

212 5.14 Flat roof

213 Raise flat roof & install new outlet

214 5.22 External doors

215 Replace external timber frames & doors

216 RF11, RF12 & RF13

217 5.25 Leadwork

218 Erect access scaffolding

219 Renew leadwork

220 Dismantle scaffold 

221 5.11 Air vents

222 Overtenting & internal crash deck

223 Remove glass panels to side of air vents

224 Overclad existing vents

225 Apply weather finish

226 Re-instal glazing

227 Strike overtent & internal deck

228 5.22 External doors

229 Replace external timber frames & doors

230 5.12 Gable end

231 Re-fix slate tiles

232 5.1 Flat roof above museum staircase remove

233 Clean area of debris, 

234 Primer seal 

235 Finish coats

236 5.33 Lantern to bridge entrance

237 Install overtenting & internal crash decks below lantern

238 Isolate/remove light fittings, fire alarm smoke detector and security devices from ceiling below

239 Remove timber lantern

240 Strip locally existing roof finish around lantern

241 Replace all rotten decayed substructure timbers 

242 Install roof finish

243 Re-install timber lantern, re-glaze incl. lead apron & flashings

244 Decorate (durable paint / weather resistant finish)

245 Remove crash deck & overtent

246 5.33 Monopitched lantern (above Gallery 42)

247 Install overtenting

248 Isolate/remove light fittings, fire alarm smoke detector and security devices from ceiling below

249 Install internal crash decks below lantern

250 Remove timber lantern

251 Re-install timber lantern, re-glaze incl. lead apron & flashings

252 Decorate (durable paint / weather resistant finish)

253 Remove crash deck & overtent

254 5.34 RF42 (Brick built lantern) reduced scope - lead apron work only

255 Renew rear apron flashings over the upstand kerb

204 5.22 Entrance to technical workshop roof void

205 Replace external frame & door

206 Technical workshop inspection / sign-off

207 RF21 & RF22

208 5.25 Leadwork

209 Erect access scaffolding

210 Renew leadwork

211 Dismantle scaffold 

212 5.14 Flat roof

213 Raise flat roof & install new outlet

214 5.22 External doors

215 Replace external timber frames & doors

216 RF11, RF12 & RF13

217 5.25 Leadwork

218 Erect access scaffolding

219 Renew leadwork

220 Dismantle scaffold 

221 5.11 Air vents

222 Overtenting & internal crash deck

223 Remove glass panels to side of air vents

224 Overclad existing vents

225 Apply weather finish

226 Re-instal glazing

227 Strike overtent & internal deck

228 5.22 External doors

229 Replace external timber frames & doors

230 5.12 Gable end

231 Re-fix slate tiles

232 5.1 Flat roof above museum staircase remove

233 Clean area of debris, 

234 Primer seal 

235 Finish coats

236 5.33 Lantern to bridge entrance

237 Install overtenting & internal crash decks below lantern

238 Isolate/remove light fittings, fire alarm smoke detector and security devices from ceiling below

239 Remove timber lantern

240 Strip locally existing roof finish around lantern

241 Replace all rotten decayed substructure timbers 

242 Install roof finish

243 Re-install timber lantern, re-glaze incl. lead apron & flashings

244 Decorate (durable paint / weather resistant finish)

245 Remove crash deck & overtent

246 5.33 Monopitched lantern (above Gallery 42)

247 Install overtenting

248 Isolate/remove light fittings, fire alarm smoke detector and security devices from ceiling below

249 Install internal crash decks below lantern

250 Remove timber lantern

251 Re-install timber lantern, re-glaze incl. lead apron & flashings

252 Decorate (durable paint / weather resistant finish)

253 Remove crash deck & overtent

254 5.34 RF42 (Brick built lantern) reduced scope - lead apron work only

255 Renew rear apron flashings over the upstand kerb
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301
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5.8 Dislodged lead flashings

Re-fix lead flashing

5.2 Roof entrance gable ends (2no.)

Repair decayed timbers to roof and window frames

5.19 Flat roof drainage - remove

Clear blocked drains

5.15 Renew cast iron RWP's (various locations)

Install cast iron rain water goods (5no.)

5.31 & 5.32 Improve parapet outlet chutes & cracked GRP roof

Various location (roof plan A)

Item 6: Heating Upgrades (Council House)

Lower Ground Floor (Plant Room)

Replacement pumps

Test & commission

Ground Floor (Lower Entrance Area)

Replacement heaters & new DB to electrical riser 3

Test & commission

First Floor

Upper Entrance Area (Fan & cast iron rads)

Round Room (fan convector upgrade & covers)

Industrial Gallery (fan convector upgrade & covers)

Edwardian Tea Room incl. 2no. Vertical Chassis DX Units & pipework via risers & external condenser

Test & commission

Second Floor (Industrial Gallery & Tea Room (Balcony)

Convector upgrade

Upgrade covers

Item 7: Heating Upgrades (CHE)

Air handling units & ductwork installation 

Test & commission

Item 8: Mains Water Inlet and Outlet Valve Upgrade

Mains Water inlet and outlet Valve Upgrade incl groundworks & builders work

Item 9: Fire Door Fire Protection Upgrades (BMAG)

Ground Floor

First Floor 

Second Floor

Third Floor

Completions

Item 1: Public Lift - Edmund Street

Item 2: Goods Lift - Margaret Street

Item 3a: Repairs to water damage Plasterwork / Paintwork (Council House)

Item 3b: Repairs to water damage Plasterwork / Paintwork (CHE)

Item 4: Roof works to Council House (CH)

Item 5: Roof works to Council House Extension (CHE) (lanterns, flat roofing etc.)

Item 6: Heating Upgrades (Council House)

Item 7: Heating Upgrades (Council House Extension)

Item 8: Mains Water Inlet and Outlet Valve Upgrade

Item 9: Fire Door Fire Protection Upgrades

13 Jun 23

13 Jun 23

20 Jun 23

20 Jun 23

04 Jul 23

04 Jul 23

10 May 23

10 May 23

25 May 23

25 May 23

31 Jan 23

31 Jan 23

31 Jan 23

14 Feb 23

14 Feb 23

14 Feb 23

28 Feb 23

28 Feb 23

28 Feb 23

14 Mar 23

27 Mar 23

12 Apr 23

25 May 23

12 Apr 23

12 Apr 23

26 Apr 23

14 Mar 23

14 Mar 23

12 Jun 23

13 Feb 23

13 Feb 23

20 Mar 23

20 Mar 23

27 Mar 23

26 Apr 23

11 May 23

13 Mar 23

17 Jul 23

10 Jul 23

03 Aug 23

08 Jun 23

25 Aug 23

11 Jul 23
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25 May 23

19 Jun 23
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22 Jun 23

01 Jun 23
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11 Apr 23
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24 May 23

01 Jun 23

10 May 23

25 Apr 23

10 May 23

23 Jun 23

09 Jun 23

23 Jun 23

10 Mar 23

10 Mar 23

24 May 23

24 Mar 23

25 Apr 23

10 May 23

24 May 23

25 Aug 23

17 Jul 23 *

10 Jul 23 *

03 Aug 23 *

08 Jun 23 *

25 Aug 23 *

11 Jul 23 *

02 Jun 23 *

26 Jun 23 *

13 Mar 23 *

25 May 23 *
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256 5.8 Dislodged lead flashings

257 Re-fix lead flashing

258 5.2 Roof entrance gable ends (2no.)

259 Repair decayed timbers to roof and window frames

260 5.19 Flat roof drainage - remove

261 Clear blocked drains

262 5.15 Renew cast iron RWP's (various locations)

263 Install cast iron rain water goods (5no.)

264 5.31 & 5.32 Improve parapet outlet chutes & cracked GRP roof

265 Various location (roof plan A)

266 Item 6: Heating Upgrades (Council House)

267 Lower Ground Floor (Plant Room)

268 Replacement pumps

269 Test & commission

270 Ground Floor (Lower Entrance Area)

271 Replacement heaters & new DB to electrical riser 3

272 Test & commission

273 First Floor

274 Upper Entrance Area (Fan & cast iron rads)

275 Round Room (fan convector upgrade & covers)

276 Industrial Gallery (fan convector upgrade & covers)

277 Edwardian Tea Room incl. 2no. Vertical Chassis DX Units & pipework via risers & external condenser

278 Test & commission

279 Second Floor (Industrial Gallery & Tea Room (Balcony)

280 Industrial Gallery (fan convector upgrade & covers)

281 Industrial Gallery (fan convector upgrade & covers)

282 Item 7: Heating Upgrades (CHE)

283 Air handling units & ductwork installation 

284 Test & commission

285 Item 8: Mains Water Inlet and Outlet Valve Upgrade

286 Mains Water inlet and outlet Valve Upgrade incl groundworks & builders work

287 Item 9: Fire Door Fire Protection Upgrades (BMAG)

288 Ground Floor

289 First Floor 

290 Second Floor

291 Third Floor

292 Completions

293 Item 1: Public Lift - Edmund Street

294 Item 2: Goods Lift - Margaret Street

295 Item 3a: Repairs to water damage Plasterwork / Paintwork (Council House)

296 Item 3b: Repairs to water damage Plasterwork / Paintwork (CHE)

297 Item 4: Roof works to Council House (CH)

298 Item 5: Roof works to Council House Extension (CHE) (lanterns, flat roofing etc.)

299 Item 6: Heating Upgrades (Council House)

300 Item 7: Heating Upgrades (Council House Extension)

301 Item 8: Mains Water Inlet and Outlet Valve Upgrade

302 Item 9: Fire Door Fire Protection Upgrades

256 5.8 Dislodged lead flashings

257 Re-fix lead flashing

258 5.2 Roof entrance gable ends (2no.)

259 Repair decayed timbers to roof and window frames

260 5.19 Flat roof drainage - remove

261 Clear blocked drains

262 5.15 Renew cast iron RWP's (various locations)

263 Install cast iron rain water goods (5no.)

264 5.31 & 5.32 Improve parapet outlet chutes & cracked GRP roof

265 Various location (roof plan A)

266 Item 6: Heating Upgrades (Council House)

267 Lower Ground Floor (Plant Room)

268 Replacement pumps

269 Test & commission

270 Ground Floor (Lower Entrance Area)

271 Replacement heaters & new DB to electrical riser 3

272 Test & commission

273 First Floor

274 Upper Entrance Area (Fan & cast iron rads)

275 Round Room (fan convector upgrade & covers)

276 Industrial Gallery (fan convector upgrade & covers)

277 Edwardian Tea Room incl. 2no. Vertical Chassis DX Units & pipework via risers & external condenser

278 Test & commission

279 Second Floor (Industrial Gallery & Tea Room (Balcony)

280 Industrial Gallery (fan convector upgrade & covers)

281 Industrial Gallery (fan convector upgrade & covers)

282 Item 7: Heating Upgrades (CHE)

283 Air handling units & ductwork installation 

284 Test & commission

285 Item 8: Mains Water Inlet and Outlet Valve Upgrade

286 Mains Water inlet and outlet Valve Upgrade incl groundworks & builders work

287 Item 9: Fire Door Fire Protection Upgrades (BMAG)

288 Ground Floor

289 First Floor 

290 Second Floor

291 Third Floor

292 Completions

293 Item 1: Public Lift - Edmund Street

294 Item 2: Goods Lift - Margaret Street

295 Item 3a: Repairs to water damage Plasterwork / Paintwork (Council House)

296 Item 3b: Repairs to water damage Plasterwork / Paintwork (CHE)

297 Item 4: Roof works to Council House (CH)

298 Item 5: Roof works to Council House Extension (CHE) (lanterns, flat roofing etc.)

299 Item 6: Heating Upgrades (Council House)

300 Item 7: Heating Upgrades (Council House Extension)

301 Item 8: Mains Water Inlet and Outlet Valve Upgrade

302 Item 9: Fire Door Fire Protection Upgrades
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FIT OUT CODES,Primary handover section,Work Elements,Design + Procurement codes
ISG Scaffolding Hoarding Lift installation Prep & Plaster Decoration Patent Glazing Roofing works Brickwork Man-safe M&E Carpentry Heating upgrades


